

Nixa Police Department

P.O. Box 395 715 W. Center Circle Nixa, Missouri 65714

Emergency: 911 Office: 417-725-2510 Fax: 417-725-0915



To: Cindy Robbins, Jimmy Liles, City Council, Mayor Steele

From: Joe Campbell

Date: 05/5/2021

Ref: 2nd reading ordinance for 2021 Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant application and acceptance

Annually the police department applies for the Bulletproof Vest Partnership (BVP) grant through the Bureau of Justice Assistance. This grant will reimburse our department for up to 50% of the cost of bulletproof vests that are purchased for our officers.

For fiscal year 2021, the total amount that will be requested under this grant is \$9,065. We anticipate a reimbursement amount of \$4,532.50.

These vests will include purchases for new officers as well as replacement of vests that have expired. I am requesting Council approval to apply for and accept this grant.

Respectfully,

Chief Campbell

COUNCIL BILL NO. 2021-047 ORDINANCE NO. AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT A 2021 **BULLETPROOF VEST PARTNERSHIP GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$9,065.00** WHICH INCLUDES A MATCHING REQUIREMENT. WHEREAS, the City has the opportunity to apply for a 2021 Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant through the Bureau of Justice Assistance; and WHEREAS, the City desires to seek \$9,065 worth of grant funding to reimburse the cost of bulletproof vest purchases for Nixa police officers; and WHEREAS, if awarded, this grant will require the City to provide a 50% match. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF **NIXA, AS FOLLOWS, THAT: SECTION 1:** The City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to apply for and accept a 2021 Bulletproof Vest Partnership Grant through the Bureau of Justice Assistance in the amount of up to \$9,065.00, to allow for the funding of bulletproof vest purchases for Nixa police officers. The City Administrator is authorized to do all things necessary or convenient to apply for said funding and to carry out the terms of this Resolution. City Council recognizes that said grant includes a 50% match requirement. **SECTION 2:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final passage by the City Council and after its approval by the Mayor, subject to the provisions of section 3.11(g) of the City Charter. ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA THIS 10TH DAY OF MAY 2021. ATTEST: CITY CLERK PRESIDING OFFICER

47	APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS	DAY OF	2021.
48			
49			
50	ATTEST:		
51			
52			
53	CITY CLERK	MAYOR	
54	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
55			
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
56	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
57			
58			
59	CITY ATTORNEY		
60			